

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE**

BUFFALO POLICE BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION, INC.;
and BUFFALO PROFESSIONAL
FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
LOCAL 282, IAFF, AFL-CIO,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

vs.

BYRON W. BROWN, in his official capacity
as Mayor of the City of Buffalo; the CITY OF
BUFFALO; BYRON C. LOCKWOOD, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of the
Buffalo Police Department; the BUFFALO
POLICE DEPARTMENT; WILLIAM
RENALDO, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Buffalo Fire Department;
and the BUFFALO FIRE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents/Defendants.

INDEX NO. 807664/2020

Hon. Frank A Sedita, III

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 26 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Michael F. Higgins
Civil Rights and Transparency Clinic
University at Buffalo School of Law
507 O'Brian Hall, North Campus
Buffalo, NY 14260
Telephone: (716) 645-3041
Facsimile: (716) 645-6199
mh93@buffalo.edu

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

[Continued on next page]

Katie Townsend
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org

Joseph M. Finnerty
Mickey H. Osterreicher
Karim Abdulla
Finnerty Osterreicher & Abdulla
70 Niagara St., Suite 411
Buffalo, NY 14202
Telephone: (716) 340-2200 x. 223
Facsimile: (716) 340-2300
jmf@foalegal.com
mho@foalegal.com
kaa@foalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Court should deny Petitioners’ request for a preliminary injunction. 3

 A. A preliminary injunction would be directly contrary to the Legislature’s intent in
 repealing Section 50-a..... 3

 B. A preliminary injunction will inhibit news reporting on law enforcement officers’
 misconduct and harm the public’s right to know..... 5

 C. Petitioners cannot demonstrate a likelihood of success on the merits of their
 claims. 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ., Great Neck Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Areman</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 527 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1977)	11
<i>Daily Gazette v. City of Schenectady</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 145 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1999)	4
<i>Doe v. Office of Prof'l Med. Conduct of N.Y. State Dept. of Health</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 1050 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1993)	13
<i>Friedman v. Rice</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 461 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2017)	3
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	5
<i>Gould v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1996)	3
<i>Matter of Capoccia</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 549, 553 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1983)	13
<i>Matter of Johnson Newspaper Corp. v. Melino</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 1 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1990)	13
<i>Matter of Journal News v. City of White Plains</i> , No. 7781/11, 2012 WL 8262794 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. Mar. 20, 2012)	12
<i>Matter of LaRocca v. Bd. of Educ. of Jericho Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 A.D.2d 424 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1995)	11
<i>Matter of Stern v. Morgenthau</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 331 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1984)	13
<i>N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Town of Cheektowaga</i> , 13 A.D.3d 1189 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep't 2004)	12
<i>New York 1 News v. Office of the President of Borough of Staten Island</i> , 231 A.D.2d 524 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1996)	13
<i>Obiajulu v. City of Rochester</i> , 213 A.D.2d 1055 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep't 1995)	12
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	5
<i>Sheehan v. City of Syracuse</i> , 137 Misc. 2d 438 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. 1987)	12

Statutes and Legislative Materials

Assembly Sponsor's Mem., L. 2020 c.96 (N.Y. 2020)	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 9200	5
Mem. of Div. of Budget, Bill Jacket, L. 1976 ch. 413 (N.Y. 1976)	4
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §§ 84 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5
New York Civil Rights Law Section 50-a	2
S. Assemb. B. A10611 (N.Y. 2020)	3

Other Authorities

Ashley Southall, <i>323,911 Accusations of N.Y.P.D. Misconduct Are Released Online</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 20, 2020).....	7
Cynthia H. Conti-Cook, <i>A New Balance: Weighing Harms of Hiding Police Misconduct Information from the Public</i> , 22 CUNY L. Rev. 148 (2019).....	10, 11
Daniel Telvock & Al Vaughters, <i>You Now Know the Buffalo Officers with the Most Excessive Force and Citizen Complaints in 5 Years</i> , WIVB.com (July 20, 2020).....	10
Daniela Porat, <i>Scant Oversight of Buffalo Police</i> , Investigative Post (Feb. 15, 2017).....	4
Dennis Slattery, <i>New York Lawmakers Vote to Repeal 50-a, Making Police Disciplinary Records Public</i> , N.Y. Daily News (June 10, 2020), https://bit.ly/30tvvsY	13
Hannah Hagemann, <i>Police Injure Protester in Buffalo as Demonstrations Continue Nationwide</i> , NPR (June 4, 2020).....	10
<i>Illinois v. City of Chicago</i> , Case No. 1:17-cv-06260, N.D. Ill., Dkt. 703-1, Consent Decree, issued Jan. 31, 2019.	9
Invisible Institute, <i>Citizens Police Data Project</i> (last accessed Aug. 2020), https://perma.cc/EF6M-W47N	8
John Kelly & Mark Nichols, <i>Tarnished Brass</i> , USA Today (last updated Oct. 14, 2019), https://perma.cc/7YHS-PX5L	7, 8
Kendall Taggart & Mike Hayes, <i>Here's Why BuzzFeed Is Publishing Thousands of Secret NYPD Documents</i> , BuzzFeed News (Apr. 16, 2018)	7
Kendall Taggart, <i>NYPD Discipline Needs More Transparency, A Panel of Experts Said</i> , BuzzFeed News (Feb. 1, 2019).....	7
Laura Danielson, <i>Giving Teeth to the Watchdog: Optimizing Open Records Appeals Processes to Facilitate the Media's Use of FOIA Laws</i> , 2012 Mich. St. L. Rev. 981 (2012).....	6
Luis Ferré-Sadurní & Jesse McKinley, <i>N.Y. Bans Chokehold and Approves Other Measures to Restrict Police</i> , N.Y. Times (June 12, 2020)	3
News Editorial Board, <i>Editorial a Cover for Police Misconduct</i> , Buffalo News (Nov. 2 2019)...	4
<i>Reporters Committee Letter Urges Immediate Repeal of Section 50-a of the New York Civil Rights Law</i> , Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (June 7, 2020)	5
Rob Arthur, <i>Bad Chicago Cops Spread Their Misconduct Like a Disease</i> , The Intercept (Aug. 16, 2018).....	8, 9
Robert Lewis, Noah Veltman & Xander Landen, <i>Is Police Misconduct a Secret in Your State?</i> , WNYC (Oct. 15, 2015).....	5
Shaila Dewan & Serge F. Kovaleski, <i>Thousands of Complaints Do Little to Change Police Ways</i> , N.Y. Times (May 30, 2020).....	6, 9
Stephanie Wykstra, <i>The Fight for Transparency in Police Misconduct, Explained</i> , Vox (June 16, 2020).....	6
